
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

Febmary 24,2010

Ms. Cheryl K. Byles
Assistant City Attorney
City ofFort Worth
1000 Throckmorton Street, 3rd Floor
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

0R2010-02788

Dear Ms. Byles:

You ask whether certain infol1nation is subject to required public disclosme under the
Public fufornlation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govennnent Code. Yom request was
as~igned ID# 371760 (Fort Worth PIR No. 1022-10).

The City of Fort Worth (the "city") received a request for specified records related to the
requestor's child support payments during a specified period, as well as court documents to
tenninate or adjust those payments during that time period. You clai~n that the submitted

~ - ii1funna{ion~is-exceptedIrom disclosure under section 552.136 afthe Govel11ment Code. We.
have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. .

Section 552.136 provides that "[n]otwithstanding any otherprovision ofthis chapter, a credit
card, debit card, charge card, or access devicellumber that is collected, assembled, or
maintained by or for a govel1U11ental body is confidential." Gov't Code § 552.136.
Accordingly; the city must withhold thebank account numbers you have niarked, as well as
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therouting numbers we have marked, pursuant to section 552.136 ofthe Government Code. I

The remaining inf01111ation must be released. 2

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detemlination regarding any other infol1nation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenIDlental body and ofthe requestor. For more infol1nation concel11ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/indexorl.php.
or call the Office of. the Attomey General's Open Gove111ment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Aet must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll fi"ee, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

~~
JelIDifer Burnett
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

JB/dls

Ref: ID# 371760

Ene. Submitted documents

c: . Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

IWe note tIns office recently issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous determination
to all govenunental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories ofinfo1TImtion, including bank account
and routing numbers under section 552.136, without the necessity of requesting an attorney general decision.

2We note the infonnation being released contains a social security number not belonging to the
requestor. Section 552.147(b) oftheGovenll~ent Code authorizes a govenllnental body to redact a living
person's social security number fl.-om public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from tIns
office under the Act. .


